U.S. Department of Commerc Patent and Trademark Office FORM PTO-1618A 07-31-1998 TRADEMARK OMB 0651-0027 മാ 0 100781542 C RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Submission Type Conveyance Type X New **Assignment** License Resubmission (Non-Recordation) **Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Security Agreement Document ID # **Effective Date** Month Day Year 07171998 **Correction of PTO Error** Merger Reel # Frame # Change of Name Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Release of Security Other Interest **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year First Union Commercial Corporation 07171998 **Formerly** Individual Limited Partnership Х General Partnership Corporation **Association** Other North Carolina Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Tube Turns Technologies, Inc. Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 2820 West Broadway Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Louisville 40211 State/Country Zip Code City If document to be recorded is an Limited Partnership Individual General Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation **Association** appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate Other document from Assignment.) Kentucky Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization 07/80/1998 TTOHII 00000035 279239 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40.00 OP C:481 FC:482

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0851-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

275.00 OP

ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington D.O. 20232 K

FORM PTO-1 Expres 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B Page 2	U.S. Department of Consensor Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK			
	Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving I	Party only.			
Name [
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	dent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 502/584	1-1135			
Name	Amy B. Berge				
Address (line 1)	Middleton & Reutlinger				
Address (line 2)	2500 Brown & Williamson Tower				
Address (line 3)	Louisville, Kentucky 40202				
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document	# 2			
including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached					
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
Trac	demark Application Number(s) Registration N 279239 52379				
	608745 62491	1 816493			
	820594 94749	1 1633688			
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 12					
Fee Amoun	1t Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 31	5.00			
	of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account	The state of the s			
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:					
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	No No			
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
3	- LA 1918	7/24/90			
Amy B. E	Berge Signature Signature	Date Signed			

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027	TRADE	MARKS ONLY	TRADEMARK
Conveying Enter Addition	g Party al Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of co	onveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name [
Formerly [
Individu	General Partnership	Limited Partnership C	corporation Association
Other			
Citizens	hip State of Incorporation/Organization	on	
Receiving Enter Additiona	Party al Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receivin	g parties attached
Name			
DBA/AKA/TA			
Composed o	f		
Address (line 1	0		
Address (line 2	2)		
Address (line :		State Garage	
Individ	City General Partnership	State/Country Limited Partnership	Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Corpora	ation Association		not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached
Other [(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
Citizen	ship/State of Incorporation/Organizati	on	
	Application Number(s) or Re	•	Mark if additional numbers attached
	the Trademark Application Number or the Reademark Application Number(s)		gistration Number(s)
	Application Number(s)	1655991	1787350 1782020

TRADEMARK REEL: 1761 FRAME: 0807

SCHEDULE "A" TUBE TURNS TECHNOLOGIES LIST OF TRADEMARKS

Mark	Req. No.
TUBE - TURN	279,239
TT	523,795
TT	582,702
PIPING ENGINEERING	608,745
TT	624,911
SWEL-PLUG	816,493
TUBE-TURN	820,594
TUBE TURNS	947,491
TUBE-TURN	1,633,688
TT	1,655,991
TTT	1,787,350
TUBE TURNS TECHNOLOGIES	1,782,020

TRADEMARK REEL: 1761 FRAME: 0808

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that First Union Comme	ercial Corporation,
a North Carolina corporation having a principal place of business at 301 Southarlotte, North Carolina 28288 for One Poller	th College Stree
, to vice bound is	ma omer koon and
valuable consideration, does hereby release and discharge the security interest i	n the trademarks
shown in Schedule A attached hereto, and incorporated in this Release by refer	ence, granted to it
by Tube Turns Technologies, Inc., a Kentucky corporation whose address is 28	20 West
Broadway, Louisville, Kentucky 40211, which security interest is dated Decem	ber 22, 1994, and
which was recorded on January 11, 1995 at Reel 1273, Frame 0470 in the U.S.	Patent and
Trademark Office, to which reference may be had, the debt secured thereby have	ing been paid
and satisfied in full.	

FIRST UNION COMMERCIAL CORPORATION

July 17,1998

Kerry Maxwell Vice President

STATE OF NC)
COUNTY OF Maklenburg)

Before me, personally appeared Kerry Maxwell, Vice President of said First Union Commercial Corporation, who acknowledged the foregoing to be the free act and deed of said First Union Commercial Corporation on this the 10^{11} day of July, 1998.

Virtal H. Edwards
Notery Public, State At Large

My Commission Expires: Opel 26, 1999

MIDDLETON & REUTLINGER

founded in 1854

2500 BROWN & WILLIAMSON TOWER

LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202-3410

O. GRANT BRUTON
KENNETH S. HANDMAKER
IAN Y. HENDERSON
JAMES N. WILLIAMS'
CHARLES G. MIDDLETON III
CHARLES G. MIDDLETON III
CHARLES D. GREENWELL
BROOKS ALEXANDER
JOHN W. BILBY'
C. KENT HATFIELD
TIMOTHY P. O'MARA
D. RANDALL GIBSON
G. KENNEDY HALL. JR.
JAMES R. HIGGINS, JR.**
MARK S. FENZEL
KATHIEJANE OEHLER
CHARLES G. LAMBS**
THOMAS W. FRENTZ*
WILLIAM JAY HUNTER. JR.
JAMES E. MILLIMAN DAVID J. KELLERMAN
KIPLEY J. McNALLY
JULIE A. GREGORY
EDWARD L. GALLOWAY
AMY B. BERGE
JAMES C. EAVES, JR.**
DENNIS D. MURRELL
AUGUSTUS S. HERBERT
DANA L. LUCAS
THOMAS P. O'BRIEN III
JOHN F. SALAZAR**
NANCY J. SCHOOK
CLAYTON R. HUME
HENRY S. ALFORD
SCOT A. DUVALL
DANIEL C. STELTER**
TERRIE, PHELPS
LAURA D. ROBERTSON
JAMES R. ROBINSON

JAMES E. MILLIMAN

U.S. PATENT & TRADEMARK OFFICE

(502) 584-1135 FAX (502) 561-0442 WWW.MIDDREUT.COM

EDWIN G. MIDDLETON (1920-1980) CHARLES G. MIDDLETON, JR. (1916-1988)

OF COUNSEL ALBERT F. REUTLINGER HENRY MEIGS II J. PAUL KEITH III

INDIANA OFFICE 530 EAST COURT AVENUE JEFFERSONVILLE, INDIANA 47130 (812) 282-1132

July 24, 1998 *ALSO ADMITTED INDIANA *LICENSED TO PRACTICE BEFORE

> Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> > Trademark Registration Nos. 279,239; 523,795; 582,702; Re: 608,745; 624,911; 816,493; 820,594; 947,491; 1,633,688; 1,655,991; 1,787,350; 1,782,020 Registrant: Tube Turns Technologies, Inc.

Dear Sir:

Enclosed please find the following:

- Trademark Recordation Form Cover Sheet and accompanying documentation evidencing Release of Security Interest in Registration Nos. 279,239; 523,795; 582,702; 608,745; 624,911; 816,493; 820,594; 947,491; 1,633,688; 1,655,991; 1,787,350; 1,782,020 from First Union Commercial Corporation to Tube Turns Technologies, Inc..
- Check No. 34883 made payable to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the sum of \$315.00 for the prescribed recordation fee; and
 - A return postcard.

Please return the postcard to indicate your receipt of the above-referenced materials. Thank you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

MIDDLETON & REUTLINGER

Amy B. Berge

ABB/ba Enclosures

Mr. Norman Zelesky

Mr. Richard Davis

RECORDED: 07/27/1998

TRADEMARK REEL: 1761 FRAME: 0810